

Nos. 13-1374, 13-1391

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TAB BONIDY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 10-cv-02408-RPM, The Honorable Richard P. Matsch

APPELLEES' PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF
(Oral Argument is Requested)

James M. Manley
Steven J. Lechner
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT APPLIES OUTSIDE THE HOME	10
A. <i>Heller</i> And <i>McDonald</i> Recognize That The Text Of The Second Amendment Protects The Right To Carry	10
B. State Courts Have Long Protected The Right To Carry	15
C. Numerous Federal Courts Have Recognized The Right To Carry	23
III. UNDER STRICT OR INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY, THE USPS FAILED TO MEET ITS EVIDENTIARY BURDEN.....	30
A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies To Both The Parking Lot And Lobby Firearms Ban	31

1.	The lobby of the Avon Post Office is not a sensitive place	32
2.	Presumptively lawful regulations can still be unconstitutional.....	37
B.	Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate, Because The USPS Ban Places A Severe Burden On The Core Second Amendment Right Of Armed Self-Defense	39
C.	Under Either Strict Or Intermediate Scrutiny, The USPS Failed To Draw A Connection Between Crime Prevention And Its Firearms Ban.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abilene Retail No. 30, Inc. v. Bd of Com'rs of Dickinson County</i> , 492 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	29
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	13
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	26, 27
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	30, 43
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902)	17, 18, 35
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	36
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	36
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)	17, 18, 35
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011)	32, 33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	16, 25
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	20, 21, 22
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	9, 30, 40, 42
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	43
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011)	25, 30
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Gwinn v. Awmiller</i> , 354 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , 2011 WL 995933 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2011)	32, 33
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 30, 45, 47
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	19, 21
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	13
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	49
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13, 40, 49

<i>Johnson v. Tompkins</i> , 13 F. Cas. 840 (CC Pa. 1833)	10
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	20, 25, 28, 41
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990).....	17
<i>Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972).....	17, 35
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 6 S.W. 190 (Tex. Ct. App. 1887).....	22
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 685 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	13
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	11
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	16, 18
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2013 WL 5080118 (Ill. 2013).....	17

<i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 62 P.2d 246 (Colo. 1936).....	17
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 189 N.W. 927 (Mich. 1922)	17
<i>Peruta v. San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	25
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	41
<i>Rockville Reminder v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 480 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1973)	50
<i>Simmons v. Sykes Enters., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 630 P.2d 824 (Or. 1981)	35
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	16, 19
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W.Va. 1988)	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	47
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	30, 37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 304 Fed. Appx. 473 (9th Cir. 2008)	33-34
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir.2012)	38
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 Fed. Appx. 874 (5th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	20
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638, 643 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 30, 47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	30, 43, 39
<i>Warden v. Nickels</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	33
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	25, 47
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

C.R.S. § 18-9-112 34

C.R.S. § 18-12-201 *et seq*..... 7

C.R.S. § 18-12-203 7, 23

Credit Card Act of 2009,
§ 512, 16 U.S.C. § 1a-7b (2009)..... 27

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... 42, 44

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 37

18 U.S.C. § 930..... 44

18 U.S.C. § 930(d)(3) 44

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

39 U.S.C. § 409(a) 2

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 2.4(b) 27, 38

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(l)..... 4, 36

Rules

5th Cir. R. 47.5.4 29

10th Cir. R. 28.2(c)(1) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3) 2

Other Authorities

Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 38–117	23
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>The Racist Roots of Gun Control</i> , 4 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 17(1995)	21
David Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009).....	48, 49
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009)	19, 48
Gary Kleck & Mark Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995).....	48
James Bishop, Note, <i>Hidden or on the Hip: The Right(s) to Carry After Heller</i> , 97 CORNELL L. REV. 907 (2012).....	19, 23
James R. Norvell, <i>Oran M. Roberts and the Semicolon Court</i> , 37 TEX. L. REV. 279 (1959)	21-22
Philip J. Cook, et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows From a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009).....	48
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007).....	35
